

C.A. No. 13-01234

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JACQUES BONHOMME,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

**v.**

**SHIFTY MALEAU,**  
*Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.*

---

**STATE OF PROGRESS,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*  
**and**  
**SHIFTY MALEAU,**  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

**v.**

**JACQUES BONHOMME,**  
*Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS  
Nos. 155-CV-2012 and 165-CV-2012

---

**BRIEF FOR SHIFTY MALEAU**  
*Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee*  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

**I. BONHOMME CANNOT QUALIFY TO BRING SUIT UNDER THE CWA AS A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST BECAUSE HE LACKS THE POWER TO ENFORCE THE ASSERTED SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS, AND PMI IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST. .... 8**

**A. PMI is the Real Party in Interest as the Person Entitled to Enforce the Asserted Rights Under Governing Substantive Law. .... 8**

1. Bonhomme lacks the power to enforce the asserted rights as he has not lost the right to use, nor does he own, the land affected..... 9

2. PMI is the real party in interest..... 9

**B. The Court Properly Dismissed the Action when Bonhomme Failed to Join PMI as a Party to the Suit Despite Notice. .... 11**

**II. BONHOMME FAILS TO QUALIFY AS A “CITIZEN” UNDER THE CWA CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION AND SO CANNOT PROPERLY BRING SUIT. .... 12**

**III. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT DITCH C-1 IS A NAVIGABLE WATER, MALEAU IS STILL NOT SUBJECT TO CWA JURISDICTION AS THE OVERBURDEN PILES ARE NOT POINT SOURCES..... 14**

**A. The Overburden Piles are Not Point Sources Because the Stormwater Runoff Moves from the Piles to Ditch C-1 Entirely “Uncollected and Unchanneled.” ..... 14**

<b>B.</b>	Bonhomme’s Reliance on <i>Sierra Club</i> Fails Because the Naturally Eroded Channels on Maleau’s Property are not a Component of a Mine Drainage System, but Rather Constitute Mere Erosion Over the Material Surface.....	17
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT DITCH C-1 WAS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE IT WAS NOT THEN, NEVER HAS BEEN, AND CANNOT REASONABLY BE MADE NAVIGABLE-IN-FACT AND IT LACKS ANY NEXUS TO A NAVIGABLE-IN-FACT BODY OF WATER.</b> .....	19
<b>A.</b>	CWA Jurisdiction Demands, at Minimum, a Significant Nexus to Waters That Are, Were, or Reasonably Could Become Navigable-in-Fact.....	19
<b>B.</b>	The Plain Meaning and Original Interpretation of the CWA Necessitates a Connection to Navigable-in-Fact Waters. ....	21
<b>C.</b>	Constitutional Limitations and Supreme Court Precedent Require that Covered Waters Bear a Significant Nexus to Navigable-in-Fact Waters. ....	22
<b>D.</b>	Precedent from Other Circuits Supports Justice Kennedy’s Jurisdictional Test Requiring a Significant Nexus to Navigable-in-Fact Waters. ....	24
<b>E.</b>	EPA Guidance Contradicting the Clear Precedent Tying CWA Jurisdiction to Navigable-in-Fact Waterways is Not Entitled to Deference. ....	26
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DETERMINED REEDY CREEK IS A NAVIGABLE WATER BY IGNORING BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND STRETCHING THE CWA BEYOND CONGRESS’ POWER TO REGULATE THE CHANNELS OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE.</b> .....	27
<b>A.</b>	Bonhomme and Progress’ Arguments to Extend the Definition of Navigable Waters to Reedy Creek Must Fail Because They Mistakenly Rely on the Same Migratory Bird Rule Previously Rejected by the United States Supreme Court in <i>SWANCC</i> . ....	28
<b>B.</b>	The District Court Misconstrued and Defied Precedent in Ruling that Reedy Creek is a Water of the United States Because it Flows into Wildman Marsh. ....	29

<b>C.</b> Extending the Definition of Navigable Waters to Include Reedy Creek on the Basis that it Crosses State Lines Relies on a Regulation that was Twice Rejected by the Supreme Court and is Disconnected from the Language of the CWA.....	30
<b>VI.</b> EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS REEDY CREEK A WATER OF THE UNITED STATES, BONHOMME IS LIABLE FOR THE ARSENIC DISCHARGE BECAUSE HE SATISFIES ALL OF THE § 1311(a) ELEMENTS AND ERRONEOUSLY ASSERTS LACK OF BUT-FOR CAUSATION AS A DEFENSE.....	31
<b>A.</b> If Reedy Creek is a Navigable Water, Bonhomme is Liable Under § 1311(a) Because the Culvert on His Property Is a Point Source Through Which He Discharges a Pollutant into a Water of the United States.....	31
<b>B.</b> Bonhomme Cannot Escape Liability by Asserting that Maleau is the But-For Cause of Arsenic in Reedy Creek Because But-For Causation is Not a Defense to a § 1311(a) Violation.....	32
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7, 26
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> 77 U.S. 557 (1871) .....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	6, 7, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corp. of Engineers</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> 341 U.S. 95 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> 311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	25
